RESOLUTION NO. 303

APPROVING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH CSEA LOCAL 801 – HEALTH UNIT

Introducted: 7/11/11

By Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Ethier, Horstmyer, Joyce and Personnel Committee, Messrs. Aylward, Beston, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Cotrofeld, Dawson, Domalewicz, Gordon, Higgins, Houghtaling, Infante, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Messrs. Mayo, McCoy, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, Nichols, Rahm, Reilly, Scavo, Steck, Timmins, Ward and Ms. Willingham:

WHEREAS, The County of Albany and the Albany County Health Unit Local 801 of the Civil Service Employees Association, Inc. Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO have been negotiating a contract for those employees of the County Health Department represented by said unit, and the terms and conditions of employment have been agreed upon, and

WHEREAS, Under the terms of the agreement, employees of the bargaining unit will receive a 0% salary increase for 2010, and

WHEREAS, The agreement also provides that \$500 be added to the base salary of those employees of the County Health Department represented by CSEA on July 1, 2011 with a 2% increase on January 1, 2012, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the portions of said agreement for the term of January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2012 setting forth salary and benefit provisions for members of the bargaining unit in the Albany County Health Department are ratified and confirmed, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2011 Health Department Budget is amended to accommodate said agreement as indicated in spreadsheets filed with the Clerk of the Legislature, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/11/11